

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED APRIL 10, 2012

No. 11-5332

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC.
AND AMERICAN ADVERTISING FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Case No. 11-1482 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3401
(202) 973-4200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GRAPHIC WARNINGS RULE IS AN ILLEGITIMATE EFFORT TO DEPUTIZE PRODUCT PRODUCERS AND ADVERTISERS TO PROMOTE THE GOVERNMENT’S MESSAGE	6
A. The Rule is Unconstitutional Regardless of What Level of First Amendment Scrutiny Applies.....	6
B. A Speech Regulation Must Fail Where its Purpose is Illegitimate.....	8
C. The Purpose of the <i>Graphic Warnings Rule</i> is to Change Behavior, Not to Inform	10
D. The <i>Graphic Warnings Rule</i> Unconstitutionally Compels Speech.....	16
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES AT STAKE TRANSCEND FREE EXPRESSION REGARDING TOBACCO PRODUCTS.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)-(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES*

<i>*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1986)	6, 7, 9, 18
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	11, 21
<i>ACLU v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004)	5
<i>*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 8
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	7
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010), <i>appeal docketed sub nom., Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-5234 & 10-5235 (6th Cir. Mar. 9, 2010)	3, 21
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	2
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Friends of Earth v. FCC</i> , 449 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	24, 25
<i>Glassner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	5
<i>Green v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	17
<i>National Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	25
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Neckritz v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 411 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	24
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
* <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002)	5
<i>Public Interest Research Group v. FCC</i> , 522 F.2d 1060 (1st Cir. 1975)	24
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
* <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 5307391 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011)	1, 3, 4, 10, 12-14, 16-22, 27
<i>Retail Store Employee’s Union, Local 880 Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 436 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	24, 25
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	2, 7-9, 20

<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
* <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16, 17, 20
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	17, 18

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Amendment of Part 73 of the Federal Communications Commission Rules With Regard to the Advertisement of Cigarettes</i> , 16 F.C.C.2d 284 (1969).....	24
<i>Amendment of Parts 1, 73 and 76 of the Commission's Rules</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 11422 (MMB 2011).....	26
<i>Complaint by Anthony R. Martin-Trigona</i> , 19 F.C.C.2d 620 (1969).....	25
<i>Complaint by Media Access Project</i> , 44 F.C.C.2d 755 (1973).....	25
<i>Complaint by Mrs. Fran Lee</i> , 37 F.C.C.2d 647 (1972).....	25
<i>Complaint of Syracuse Peace Council</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 5043 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25, 26
<i>Fairness Report</i> , 48 F.C.C.2d 1 (1974).....	25
<i>WCBS-TV</i> , 8 F.C.C.2d 381, <i>stay and recon. denied</i> , 9 F.C.C.2d 921 (1967).....	24

STATUTES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....	3, 4, 11
Sober Truth on Preventing Underage Drinking Act, 42 U.S.C. § 290bb-25b, 120 Stat. 2890, Pub. L. No. 109-422 (2006).....	23

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1141.10	4
21 C.F.R. § 1141.12	4
<i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 36628 (June 22, 2011)	3-5, 10, 12-14, 16, 17, 21, 26
<i>Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 69524 (Nov. 12, 2010)	5, 11, 12, 13

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Burt Neuborne, <i>The First Amendment and Government Regulation of Capital Markets</i> , 55 BROOK. L. REV. 5 (1989)	9
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Tobacco Control Strategies: Efficacy and Future Promise</i> , 41 LOYOLA L. REV. 1721 (Summer 2008)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, Tobacco Strategy Announcement (Nov. 10, 2010) (www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/NewsEvents/ucm232556.htm)	14, 15
Federal Trade Commission, Food & Drug Administration, Centers for Disease Control and U.S. Department of Agriculture, Interagency Working Group on Food Marketed to Children: Preliminary Proposed Nutrition Principles to Guide Industry Self-Regulatory Efforts – Request for Comments (2011)	23
Kathleen Sebelius, Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jay Carney, Secretary of Health & Human Services Kathleen Sebelius, and FDA Commissioner Margaret Hamburg (June 21, 2011), http://thepage.time.com./2011/06/21/carney-briefs-36)	15

The Smoky Horror Show, THE ECONOMIST, June 21, 2011
 (<http://www.economist.com/blogs/schumpeter/2011/06/tobacco-regulation?page=2>)15

The Surgeon General’s Call to Promote Breastfeeding (2011)
 (www.surgeongeneral.gov/topics/breastfeeding/calltoactiontosupportbreastfeeding.pdf)22

White House Press Briefing (June 21, 2011)
 (www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/21/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-secretary-health-and-human-ser.)..... 14, 15

White House Task Force on Childhood Obesity Report to the President,
Solving the Problem of Childhood Obesity Within a Generation (May 2010).....23
